of $9.8 million, as well as a $4.7 million impact related to non-deductible net foreign exchange losses. This is offset by the
benefit of earnings in jurisdictions where the statutory tax rate was lower than the U.S. Federal statutory rate of $10.9 million.

Pro Forma: We recorded a benefit for income taxes of $1.3 million for the Pro Forma year ended December 31, 2013, which
represents a 1.2% effective tax rate in relation to the pro forma loss before income taxes of $108.1 million. The variance in
the pro forma effective tax rate from the historical effective tax rate, described in the corresponding historical discussion
above, was primarily due to the application of statutory income tax rates to the cumulative pro forma adjustments.

52

SEGMENT RESULTS

Successor year ended December 31, 2014 compared to the Successor year ended December 31, 2013 and
Predecessor period January 1, 2013 through January 31, 2013, and Successor year ended December 31, 2014
compared to the Pro Forma year ended December 31, 2013

The following table presents net sales by segment and segment Adjusted EBITDA for the following periods:

Successor Predecessor Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
Year Ended

December 31,
(In millions) 2014 2013 2013 2013

Net Sales
Performance Coatings $ 2,585.0 $ 2,325.3 $ 186.8 $ 2,512.1
Transportation Coatings 1,776.7 1,625.8 139.4 1,765.2

Total $ 4,361.7 $ 3,951.1 $ 326.2 $ 4,277.3
Segment Adjusted EBITDA(1)

Performance Coatings $ 547.6 $ 500.2 $ 15.0 $ 518.7
Transportation Coatings 292.9 198.8 17.7 218.9

Total $ 840.5 $ 699.0 $ 32.7 $ 737.6

(1)  For information about Adjusted EBITDA, including the manner in which it is calculated and a reconciliation from our net
income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA see Part II, Item 7, "Non-GAAP Financial Measures".  The Segment Adjusted EBITDA
information for the Pro Forma year ended December 31, 2013 includes (a) the add-back of corporate allocations from DuPont
to DPC for the usage of DuPont’s facilities, functions and services; costs for administrative functions and services performed

[…]

occurred on the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma information also should not be considered representative of our
future financial condition or results of operations. We believe that the unaudited pro forma information provides investors
with meaningful information to understand our operating results and ability to analyze financial and business trends on a
period-to-period basis.  This unaudited pro forma information should not be considered alternatives to our financial
information prepared in accordance with U. S. GAAP.

You should read the information contained in this table in conjunction with Part II, Item 7, "Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the consolidated and combined financial statements and the
related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

69

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In millions, except per share data)

Successor Predecessor

Year Ended
December 31,

2013

Period from
January 1
through

January 31,
2013

Adjustments
for

Acquisition

Adjustments
for

Financing Pro forma
Net sales $ 3,951.1 $ 326.2 $ — $ — $ 4,277.3
Other revenue 35.7 1.1 — — 36.8

Total revenue 3,986.8 327.3 — — 4,314.1
Cost of goods sold 2,772.8 232.2 (96.0) (a) — 2,909.0
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,040.6 70.8 2.2 (a) — 1,113.6
Research and development expenses 40.5 3.7 — — 44.2
Amortization of acquired intangibles 79.9 — 6.6 (b) — 86.5
Merger and acquisition related expenses 28.1 — (28.1) (c) — —

Income from operations 24.9 20.6 115.3 — 160.8
Interest expense, net 215.1 — — 19.7 (e) 234.8
Bridge financing commitment fees 25.0 — — (25.0) (f) —
Other expense, net 48.5 5.0 (19.4) (d) — 34.1

Income (loss) before income taxes (263.7) 15.6 134.7 5.3 (108.1)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (44.8) 7.1 36.3 (g) 0.1 (g) (1.3)

Net income (loss) (218.9) 8.5 98.4 5.2 (106.8)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests 6.0 0.6 — — 6.6
Net income (loss) attributable to controlling

interests $ (224.9) $ 7.9 $ 98.4 $ 5.2 $ (113.4)
Per share data:
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic and diluted $ (0.97) $ (0.50)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 228.3 228.3

Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated and Combined Statement of Operations

70

The Acquisition

(a) Represents the net pro forma adjustment to cost of sales resulting from the application of acquisition accounting (in
millions):

Year ended
December 31, 2013

Total increase in depreciation (1) $ 7.9
Impact to cost of sales for conforming Predecessor periods to weighted average cost flow assumption (2) (0.2)
Impact to cost of sales for inventory step-up related to the Acquisition (3) (103.7)